
Total Personal Personal
Income Income

($ Million) (Dollars)

United States 625,068 3,159

Fifth District 50,866 2,757

District of Columbia 3,336 4,123

Maryland 12,595 3,421

North Carolina 12,267 2,439

South Carolina 5,752 2,213

Virginia 12,719 2,804

West Virginia 4,197 2,334
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Changes in total personal income and in per capita 
personal income are among the most meaningful 
measures of economic growth. Total personal in
come is the sum of the income received by individual 
persons from all sources, including welfare payments, 
before income taxes and other direct taxes are paid. 
In the Fifth District personal income rose to a new 
high during 1967, reaching $50.9 billion, while in 
the nation it rose to $625.1 billion. These rep
resented gains of 8.1% for the District and 7.1% 
for the nation. Per capita income in the District 
rose to $2,757 during 1967, a jump of 6.9% over 
1966. Nationally, per capita income rose to $3,159, 
a gain of 6.1% over the 1966 level.

District Developments As the accom panying 
chart shows, all of the Fifth District states made 
significant gains in total personal income. Virginia 
scored the greatest gain with an increase of 8.8%, 
reaching $12.7 billion in 1967. West Virginia had 
the smallest gain, 6.7%, but this was very close to 
the 7.1% increase for the nation. The remaining 
Fifth District states all had percentage gains greater 
than the national increase. Increases in per capita 
income for all Fifth District states were in line with 
the national gain of 6.1%. Maryland had the 
smallest increase, while South Carolina and West 
Virginia led the District with increases of 7.4% each. 
The District of Columbia had the largest per capita 
income in the District and in the nation, $4,123, 
significantly outstripping the national average of 
$3,159.

Sources of District Income The largest con
tributor to District income was wages and salaries 
paid to Federal and state and local government em
ployees (see table). With a total of $10.9 billion 
paid, this category represented 21.4% of total per

sonal income in the District and 30.1% of total wages 
and salaries. A  major reason for the large increase
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in wage and salary payments to government em
ployees was the rapid expansion in defense spending. 
It affected the 1967 income distribution through 
three major income components: military payrolls, 
Federal civilian payrolls, and factory payrolls in de- 
fense-oriented industries.

Significant gains were also made in wages and 
salaries paid in the manufacturing, trade, and serv
ices industries within the District. Manufacturing 
was second only to Government as a source of wage 
and salary income in the Fifth District, although the 
percentage growth in manufacturing wages and 
salaries was less than the growth in total wages and 
salaries. Wholesale and retail trade, another im
portant source of wages and salary income, recorded 
an 8%  increase over the 1966 figure. In the rapidly 
growing services sector, the increase was 11.5% over
1966 wages and salaries.

Farm wage and salary income decreased in all

District states except West Virginia where it re
mained unchanged. Declines ranged from 6.7% in 
North Carolina to 3.8% in South Carolina. As was 
the case in 1966, District farm wages have continued 
to increase but the decline in 1967 can be attributed 
to a decrease in the number of farm workers, par
ticularly hired workers.

Proprietors’ income, property income, and transfer 
payments all made significant gains in the District. 
Proprietors’ income, defined as the earnings of self- 
employed people and owners of unincorporated en
terprises, grew by $204 million, or 4.9%, with a 
little more than half of that amount coming from 
non-farm activities and the remainder arising from 
farming. This gain far exceeded the increase for the 
nation as a whole. Property income, which includes 
dividends, rents, and interest, also grew significantly. 
With an absolute increase of $372 million and a per
centage increase of 6.4%, the District scored as well

FIFTH DISTRICT INCOME BY MAJOR SOURCES 1966-1967

Distribution of
Total Wages

Amount Personal and
Source_____________________________ 1966________ 1967__________ Change, 1966-1967________Income Salaries

$ Million $ Million $ Million Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent

PERSONAL INCOME 47,076 50,866 3,790 8.1 100.0

W AGES A N D  SALARIES 33,453 36,145 2,692 8.0 71.1 100.0

FARMS 187 177 -  10 -  5.3 0.3 0.5
MINING 445 463 18 4.0 0.9 1.3
CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION 1,994 2,038 44 2.2 4.0 5.6
MANUFACTURING 9,073 9,593 520 5.7 18.9 26.5
TRADE 4,750 5,131 381 8.0 10.1 14.2
FINANCE, INSURANCE, 

AND REAL ESTATE 1,247 1,357 110 8.8 2.7 3.8
TRANSPORTATION, COMMUNICATION, 

AND PUBLIC UTILITIES 2,262 2,396 134 5.9 4.7 6.6
SERVICES 3,613 4,030 417 11.5 7.9 11.1
GOVERNMENT 9,812 10,887 1,075 11.0 21.4 30.1

Federal, civilian 4,169 4,499 330 7.9 8.8 12.4
Federal, military 2,371 2,713 342 14.4 5.3 7.5
State & local 3,274 3,675 401 12.2 7.2 10.2

OTHER INDUSTRY 69 73 4 5.8 0.1 0.2

OTHER LABOR INCOM E 1,551 1,737 186 12.0 3.4

PROPRIETORS' INCO M E 4,205 4,409 204 4.9 8.7

FARM 1,058 1,153 95 9.0 2.3
NONFARM 3,146 3,255 109 3.5 6.4

PROPERTY INCO M E 5,803 6,175 372 6.4 12.1

TRANSFER PAYMENTS 3,545 4,102 557 15.7 8.1

LESS: CONTRIBUTIONS
FOR SOCIAL INSURANCE 1,482 1,703 221 14.9 3.3

Details may not add to totals due to rounding. 

Source: U. S. Department of Commerce.
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as the nation, which registered an increase of 6.5%. 
Government transfer payments recorded the largest 
percentage increase of any of the components of 
total personal income in the District, 15.7%. For 
the nation as a whole, the increase was 17.8%. These 
payments consist of unemployment compensation, 
social security benefits, and veterans’ pensions.

Income by States A ll District states had gains 
in the major sources of personal income. Wages 
and salaries, representing 71.1% of total personal in
come in the District, was the highest in Virginia with 
a total of $9,348 million. Virginia was also the leader 
in wages and salaries paid in 1966. Maryland was 
in second place with $9,261 million, followed by 
North Carolina, South Carolina, West Virginia, and 
the District of Columbia. Of the District states, 
North Carolina scored the greatest percentage gain 
over 1966, with a rise of 9.1%.

The government, both Federal and state and local, 
is one of the largest employers in the District. This 
is especially true in Maryland and Virginia where 
many workers are employed in the nation’s capital. 
North Carolina made the greatest gain in wages and 
salaries paid to government workers —  a rise of 
13.7%. Virginia followed with a gain of 12.9%. 
Wages and salaries of District military personnel 
had the greatest percentage increase among all gov
ernment workers with a rise of 14.4%. State and 
local government employees had an increase of 12.2%.

As factory employment has increased in the Dis-
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trict, manufacturing wages and salaries have sub
sequently risen, and in 1967 income from this source 
accounted for almost one-fifth of total personal in

come in the District. With many new jobs becom
ing available, North Carolina led the other District 
states with manufacturing wages and salaries reach
ing $3,151 million— a 7.1% increase over 1966. In
creases for the other District states ranged from 
6.1% for Virginia to 2.8% for West Virginia.

Summary As can be seen in the charts and table,
1967 was another banner year for personal income 
and per capita income in the Fifth District. Rela
tively speaking, District states made significant gains 
in many of the major components of personal income 
and exceeded gains for the nation as a whole in some 
categories during the period 1966-1967. Looking 
ahead to 1968, indications are that this pattern 
w'ill continue.

Priscilla A . Gowen
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